

No. 17-1752

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

HENRY HILL, JEMAL TIPTON, DAMION TODD, BOBBY HINES,
KEVIN BOYD, BOSIE SMITH, JENNIFER PRUITT, MATTHEW
BENTLEY, KEITH MAXEY, GIOVANNI CASPER, JEAN CARLOS
CINTRON, NICOLE DUPURE and DONTEZ TILLMAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RICK SNYDER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Michigan, HEIDI E. WASHINGTON, in her official capacity and
individual capacity as Director of the Michigan Department of
Corrections, MICHAEL EAGAN, in his official and individual capacity
as Chair of the Michigan Parole Board, and BILL SCHUETTE, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Michigan,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Case No. 5:10-cv-14568

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Deborah LaBelle (P31595)
221 N. Main St, Ste. 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
734.996.5620

Steven M. Watt
Ezekiel R. Edwards
Brandon J. Buskey
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad St., 17th Floor
New York, NY 10004
212.517.7870

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
313.578.6824

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

July 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY <i>HECK</i>	1
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY <i>YOUNGER</i>	6
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE.....	9
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT.	14
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT, DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, AND EX POST FACTO CLAUSE.....	16
A. Plaintiffs have stated a claim that the statute’s life-without- parole provision violates the Eighth Amendment.....	16
B. Plaintiffs have stated a claim that the statute’s provision for a de facto life sentence denies a meaningful opportunity for release.....	18
C. Plaintiffs have stated a claim that the statute retroactively imposes additional punishment by taking away good time and disciplinary credits that they have already earned.	21
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....9

Ammex, Inc. v. Cox, 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003)10

Atwell v. State, 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016)19

Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99 (1977)9

Caspar v. Snyder, 77 F. Supp. 3d 616 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....8

Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. City of Cleveland, 695 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2012).....9

Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)13

Doe v. Claiborne County, 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996)8

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)17, 18

Hill v. Snyder, 821 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2016)24

Hill v. Snyder, No. 10-14568, 2013 WL 364198 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2013).....18

Kardules v. City of Columbus, 95 F.3d 1335 (6th Cir. 1996).....11

Kitchens v. Bowen, 825 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1987).....7

Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullan, 406 U.S. 498 (1972)11

LeBlanc v. Mathena, 841 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2016).....20

Lowe v. Dep’t of Corrs., 206 Mich. App. 128 (1994)23

Maryland Restorative Justice Initiative v. Hogan,
No. ELH-16-1021, 2017 WL 467731 (D. Md. Feb. 3, 2017) 18-19

Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....16

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)18, 25

Moore v. Mich. Parole Bd., 379 Mich. 624 (1967)23, 25, 26

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Magaw, 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)9, 10, 11

Nelson v. Campbell, 541 U.S. 637 (2004)3

O’Neill v. Coughlan, 490 F. App’x 733 (6th Cir. 2012)9

People Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus, 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)13

People v. Bentley, No. 214170,
2000 WL 33519653 (Mich. App. April 11, 2000) (per curiam)26

Platinum Sports Ltd. v. Snyder, 715 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2013)8

Skinner v. Switzer, 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....5

Songster v. Beard, 201 F. Supp. 3d 639 (E.D. Pa. 2016)19

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 246 (2014).....2

Thomas v. Eby, 481 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007).....3, 4

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co., 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....9

Virginia v. LeBlanc, 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)19, 20, 21

Wayne Cty. Prosecuting Att’y v. Mich. Dep’t of Corrs., No. 186106,
1997 WL 33345050 (Mich. App. June 17, 1997) (per curiam)22, 23

Wershe v. Combs, 763 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2014)2, 3

Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U.S. 74 (2005)3, 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....19

M.C.L. § 14.30.....8

M.C.L. § 750.316.....14, 24

M.C.L. § 750.31724

M.C.L. § 769.25apassim

M.C.L. § 791.233b23, 24
M.C.L. § 791.2343, 14, 15, 16
M.C.L. § 800.3323, 24
M.C.L. § 800.3424

Other Authority

Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, *Righting Wrongs: The Five
Year Groundswell of State Bans on Life without Parole for Children*
(2016).....17
